SECNG-I-0815
Operator’s Instruction Manual
SINGLE-DISC FLOOR GRINDER
SEC-NG
EQUIPMENT DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
EQUIPMENT DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone: 301-638-3326 • 301-663-1600

reference only and subject to change at any time.
Figure 1
HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS
To insure product safety and reliability, always use genuine EDCO
replacement parts when making repairs to the equipment.
When ordering parts, please specify the MODEL and SERIAL NUM-
BER of the machine as given on the NAMEPLATE.  In addition, give
part number, description and quantity as listed on the parts list.
Please note: Due to improvements and changes in the equipment
the illustrations shown may be different from the actual machine.
Toll Free:  Phone 1-800-638-3326 • Fax 1-800-447-3326
SEC-H
“A” 42” 107cm
“B” 38” 97cm
“C” 22” 56cm
-- --
Head RPM 839
Weight 188 lbs/86kg
B
C
A
SECNG-I-0815
6
301-638-3326 • edcoinc.com •  sales@edcoinc.com
EQUIPMENT DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
OPERATING CONTROLS
PLEASE NOTE:
Controls shown are for the model indicated.
The location of these controls may vary on the different models.
Due to improvements and changes in the equipment,
the illustrations shown may vary from the actual machine.
ELECTRIC MODEL
Figure 2
Weight
Lifting Bail
On/Off SwitchCushioned
Handle Grips
Dust Skirt
Water Hook Up
Leveling Adjustment
Vacuum Port
Motor
SECNG-I-0815
7
301-638-3326 • edcoinc.com •  sales@edcoinc.com
EQUIPMENT DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
GETTING STARTED WITH YOUR NEW GRINDER
NOTE: The above illustrations are viewing the Machine from the front bottom.
NOTE the direction of rotation.
1. LOADING TOOLS:
Lean the machine back on the handle to ex-
pose the work area and load the proper
tools for your job. Electric machines should
be unplugged.
LOADING TOOLS:
Once all tools are in the proper position re-
turn the machine to upright. Remember if
you are using tools with PCD’s or Strip-serts
they have a leading edge and must be
loaded as such. Also, remember the disc
turns in the direction of arrow decal.
Take care when loading tools. Edges of
pockets are sharp.
SECNG-I-0815
8
301-638-3326 • edcoinc.com •  sales@edcoinc.com
EQUIPMENT DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
GETTING STARTED WITH YOUR NEW GRINDER
BEGIN THE LEVELING PROCESS:
Check level of floor.
BEGIN THE LEVELING PROCESS:
Lower machine to surface and match level.
Adjust height by turning leveling handle in